

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Elton Lovro,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner and Appellant,)	Supreme Court No. 20210300
)	
vs.)	
)	Steele County District Court
City of Finley,)	No. 46-2021-CV-00010
)	
Respondent and Appellee,)	
)	

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order dated September 27, 2021

**Issued by the Honorable Steven L. Marquart
Steele County District Court, East Central Judicial District**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE – CITY OF FINLEY

Submitted by: Howard D. Swanson
 N. D. Bar ID #04075
 SWANSON & WARCUP, LTD.
 1397 Library Circle #202
 Grand Forks, N.D. 58201
 Telephone #701-772-3407
 hswanson@swlawltd.com

Attorney for: City of Finley
 Respondent and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	23
LAW AND ARGUMENT	26
A. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Standards for Summary Judgment.....	26
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying a Request for Additional Time to Conduct Discovery	30
C. Lovro’s Claims are Barred by Statutory Immunities	35
D. Participation in the North Dakota Insurance Reserve Fund (NDIRF) Does Not Waive Statutory Immunities	47
E. Lovro Cannot Establish the Elements of Negligence	51
F. Lovro’s Claims are Barred by the Public Duty Doctrine	57
G. The City Has Not Waived its Immunity	61
H. Lovro Has Abandoned Any Claims of Breach of Contract or Breach of Warranty.....	65
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph</u>
I. <u>North Dakota Cases</u>	
<i>A & H Services, Inc. v. City of Wahpeton</i> , 514 N.W.2d 855 (N.D. 1994)	27
<i>Aho v. Maragos</i> , 1998 ND 107	30, 34
<i>Alerus Financial, N.A. v. The Marcil Group, Inc.</i> 2011 ND 205	32
<i>Beckler v. Bismarck Public School Dist.</i> , 2006 ND 58, ¶8, 711 N. W.2d 172	51
<i>Bismarck Baptist Church v. Wiedemann Industries, Inc.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 434, 440 (N.D. 1972)	28
<i>Continental Casualty Company v. Kinsey</i> , 513 N.W.2d 66, 69 (N.D. 1994)	31
<i>Delair v. LaMoure Co.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 55, 58 (N.D. 1982).	51
<i>Diegel v. City of West Fargo</i> , 546 N.W.2d 367, 370 (N.D. 1996)	51, 57
<i>Eggl v. Letvin Equipment Co.</i> , 2001 ND 144	62
<i>Fastow v. Burleigh County Water Resource District</i> , 415 N.W.2d 505 (N.D. 1987)	47, 48, 49
<i>Ficek v. Morken</i> , 2004 ND 158, 685 N.W.2d 98	58
<i>Geck v. Wentz</i> , 133 N.W.2d 849, 851 (N.D. 1964).	65
<i>Good Bird v. Twin Buttes School Dist.</i> , 2007 ND 103 5, 733 N.W.2d 601	28
<i>Gowin v. Hazen Memorial Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 349 N.W.2d 4 (N.D. 1984).	27
<i>Hendrickson v. Hendrickson</i> , 2001 ND 1	65
<i>Investors Real Estate Trust Properties, Inc. v. Terra Pacific Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2004 ND 167 5, 686 N.W.2d 140	27
<i>Kautzman v. Kautzman</i> , 2003 ND 140	62
<i>Kemp v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 523 N.W.2d 406 (N.D. 1994).	27

<i>Kitto v. Minot Park District</i> , 224 N.W.2d 795, 797 (N.D. 1974)	42, 58
<i>Klimple v. Bahl</i> , 2007 ND 13, 5, 727 N.W.2d 256.	26, 28
<i>Knutson v. City of Fargo</i> , 2006 ND 97, 714 N.W.2d 44	36, 39, 41, 51
<i>Koehler v. County of Grand Forks</i> , 2003 ND 44, 658 N.W.2d 741.	26, 28
<i>Krank v. A. O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1990).	27
<i>Kummer v. City of Fargo</i> , 516 N.W.2d 294 (N.D. 1994).	29
<i>Larimore Public School v. Aamodt</i> , 2018 ND 71, ¶17 and 18	42, 49
<i>Larson v. Baer</i> , 418 N.W.2d 282, 288-289 (N.D. 1988)	31
<i>Lund v. Swanson</i> , 2021 ND 38, ¶13, 956 N.W.2d 354.	24
<i>Miller v. Medcenter One</i> , 1997ND 231 15, 571 N.W.2d 358.	28
<i>Northwestern Equipment, Inc. v. Cudmore</i> , 312 N.W.2d 347, 352 (N.D. 1981)	28
<i>Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Dakota Agency, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 564 (N.D. 1996)	26
<i>Olander Contracting Company v. Gail Wachter Investments</i> , 2002 ND 65.	62, 65
<i>Olmstead v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 449 N.W.2d 804, 807 (N.D. 1989)	65
<i>Olson v. City of Garrison</i> , 539 N.W.2d 663 (N.D. 1995).	37-39, 41, 51, 52
<i>Perry Center, Inc. v. Heitkamp</i> , 1998 ND 78, ¶10-11	30
<i>Peterson v. Zerr</i> , 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991)	27
<i>Quamme v. Bellino</i> , 540 N.W.2d 142, 148 (N.D. 1995).	65
<i>Riemers v. O'Halloran</i> , 2004 ND 79	62
<i>Rollette State Bank v. Rollette County</i> , 56 ND 571, 218 N.W.637 (1928).	63
<i>Russell v. Bank of Kirkwood Plaza</i> , 386 N.W.2d 892 (N.D. 1986)	27
<i>Tangedal v. Mertens</i> , 2016 ND 170, 883 N.W.2d 871	58, 59

<i>Taylor v. City of Devils Lake</i> , 87 N.W.2d 401 (N .D. 1958)	37, 40, 41, 51
<i>Van Vulkenberg v. Paracelsus Health Care Corp.</i> , 2000 ND 38 27, 606 N.W.2d 908. .	28
<i>Vicknair v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 2011 ND 39, ¶18.	25, 32
<i>Wahl v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 ND 42 ¶6, 640 N.W.2d 689.	23

IV. North Dakota Statutes

N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-12.1	4, 42, 46, 47, 50, 61
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1-02.	48
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03	13, 35, 65

V. North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure

N.D.R.Civ.P. 56	26, 30-33
N.D.R.Ev. 411.	50

VI. Other Authorities

1975 N.D. Sess. Law Ch. 295.	42
1977 N.D. Sess. Law Ch. 303.	42
2005 N.D. Sess. Law Ch. 299.	58
2015 N.D. Sess. Law Ch. 242.	42
2021 N.D. Sess. Law Ch. 259.	42
Senate Bill 2265, testimony of Senator Thomas Trenbeath before the Senate Judiciary Committee, 59th North Dakota Legislative Session (January 25, 2005)	58
